The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL
allowance are as follows:

(i)   		 GDP, given the significant impact on companies’
performance and collateral valuations;

(ii)   	 Oil price, given its impact on the region’s economies
in which the Bank and the majority of the Group’s
subsidiaries are domiciled and operated; and

(iii)   	 Equity index, given its impact on the economy
where the majority of the Group’s exposures
are lying.

The following table sets out the key macroeconomic
variables of ECL calculation and weightages used
for scenarios.

Group considers these forecasts to represent its best
estimate of the possible outcomes and has analysed
the non-linearities and asymmetries within the Group’s
different geographies to establish that the chosen
scenarios are appropriately representative of the range
of possible scenarios.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the above significant assumptions and changes
in each economic variable by +5% and -5% while keeping
other key variables constant will result in a change in the
ECL (stage 1 and 2) in the range of decrease by -4.9% to
an increase by 6.6%.

Key
macroeconomic
variables used

ECL scenario
and assigned

weightage 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

GDP growth
rate

Base (40%) [ 1.55%, 5.79%] [ 1.50%, 5.82%] [ 1.48%, 5.84%] [ 1.46%, 5.80%] [ 1.43%, 5.77%]

Upside (30%) [ 2.48%, 12.47%] [ 2.67%, 10.41%] [ 2.26%, 6.76%] [ 2.04%, 6.28%] [ 1.90%, 6.15%]

Downside (30%) [- 6.86%, 3.61%] [- 5.13%, 4.51%] [- 3.40%, 5.09%] [- 2.29%, 5.31%] [- 1.67%, 5.38%]

Oil price

Base (40%) 9.07% 5.89% 4.23% 3.58% 3.30%

Upside (30%) 36.40% 18.64% 11.81% 8.60% 6.90%

Downside (30%) -33.36% -14.13% -6.96% -2.46% -0.49%

Equity index

Base (40%) [- 8.40%, 12.91%] [- 1.73%, 12.73%] [ 0.64%, 12.31%] [ 1.06%, 11.54%] [ 1.49%, 10.97%]

Upside (30%) [ 5.17%, 22.18%] [ 5.86%, 18.45%] [ 3.79%, 16.06%] [ 3.14%, 14.31%] [ 2.90%, 13.16%]

Downside (30%) [- 31.80%, -16.52%] [- 12.38%, -4.70%] [- 6.04%, -0.22%] [- 3.56%, 1.86%] [- 1.70%, 3.30%]

142 BANK ABC GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019 (All figures in US$ Million)

24.4.2	Maximum exposure to credit risk without
taking account of any collateral and other
credit enhancements

The Group’s concentration of risk is managed by
geographical region and by industry sector. The table
below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk for the
components of the consolidated statement of financial
position, including credit commitments and contingent

items. The maximum exposure is shown gross, before the
effect of mitigation through the use of master netting